

No. S220775

In the Supreme Court
OF THE
State of California

NANCY F. LEE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM B. HANLEY,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
No. G048501

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

*Harry W.R. Chamberlain II (SBN 95780)
MEYERS NAVE, A PROF. LAW CORP.
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1200
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 556-1502
Facsimile: (916) 556-2323
Email: hchamberlain@meyersnave.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
**ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT	
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court of Appeal's Decision is Contrary to the Plain Meaning Code of Civil Procedure Section 340.6.....	2
B. The “Labeling” Approach Taken by the Court of Appeal to Claims Arising Out of the Attorney’s Professional Services Conflicts with the Legislature's Intent and Controlling Precedent of This Court.....	6
CONCLUSION	10
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION [CRC 8.204(c)].....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Syufy Enterprises</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 321	4
<i>Allstate v. Interbank Fin. Services</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 825.....	4
<i>Baxter v. King</i> (1927) 81 Cal.App. 192.....	8
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854.....	7
<i>Beal Bank v. Arter & Hadden, LLP</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 503.....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Davis v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 100.....	4
<i>Estate of Griswold</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904.....	3
<i>Hoag v. Howard Court</i> (1880) 55 Cal. 564.....	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 800.....	4
<i>Laird v. Blacker</i> (1991) 2 Cal.4th 606.....	5, 10
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1295, opn. superseded by grant of review (Oct. 1, 2014, S220775)	passim
<i>Levin v. Graham & James</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 798.....	5, 6, 9
<i>People v. McCart</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 338	3
<i>Radovich v. Locke-Padden</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 946.....	5
<i>Roger Cleveland Golf Co., Inc. v. Krane & Smith, APC</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 660.....	7

<i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187.....	8, 9
<i>Stoll v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 136.....	5, 6, 9
<i>Southland Mechanical Constructors Corp. v. Nixen</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 417.....	5, 6
<i>Temple Community Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 464.....	8
<i>Vafi v. McCloskey</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 874.....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Yee v. Cheung</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 184.....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.204(c).....	11
--------------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 340.5	5
§ 340.6	<i>passim</i>

No. S220775
